
The Compliance Connection is part of 
the Bureau’s efforts to improve commu-
nication with the companies we regulate.  
It is distributed to Virginia mortgage, 
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NMLS Compliance Issues 
The Bureau has found many issues with mortgage company licensees who fail to 
complete all the required processes when renewing or surrendering a license. Below 
are the main areas where errors have occurred: 

Surrendering a License:  Mortgage company licensees must go into the Nation-
wide Mortgage Licensing System and Registry (“NMLS”) and “surrender” any li-
cense they no longer wish to retain.  If a mortgage company has authority to con-
duct business as a mortgage lender and mortgage broker and wishes to surrender 
both Virginia licenses, the licensee must surrender the mortgage broker and the 
mortgage lender authority in order to complete this process correctly.  In addition, 
if there are licensed branches in VA, the company must surrender all licenses – the 
corporate office as well as any branch licenses.  If a mortgage company with dual 
authority (lender and broker) wishes to retain one authority but surrender the other, 
the licensee must surrender the unwanted authority in the NMLS.    

Renewal of a Mortgage License:  Mortgage companies who have dual authority 
(mortgage lender and mortgage broker) and want to retain this status must request 
renewal of both licenses in order to correctly complete the renewal request.  Failure 
to request both renewals will result in NMLS showing the license status of the non-
renewed authority as ‘Terminated – Failed to Renew”.  In addition, mortgage com-
pany licensees with approved branches must remember to renew branch locations 
as well as the corporate office. 

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau 
Source: Consumer Financial Protection Bureau web site, 
www.consumerfinance.gov  

The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 cre-
ated the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (“CFPB”).  The CFPB was estab-
lished to protect consumers by enforcing Federal consumer financial laws; educat-
ing consumers; and gathering and analyzing information to better understand 
consumers, financial services providers, and consumer financial markets.   

The CFPB web site enables consumers to file complaints; provides information 
to consumers about student debt and payday loans; offers information on plan-
ning and protecting finances to service members, veterans, and older Americans; 
and provides information on protections against credit discrimination.  

Check out their web site and see how the CFPB will be involved in regulation of 
your industry. 

http://www.consumerfinance.gov�
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Reminders:  
 Licensed mortgage companies are 

required by Virginia Regulation 
10VAC5-160-90 E to maintain 
current information in their re-
cords with the NMLS.  Any 
changes to the licensee’s address, 
principal officers, or any other 
information in the Registry must 
be updated by the licensee within 
5 business days from when the 
change takes effect. 

 Licensed mortgage companies 
should make sure their Mortgage 
Loan Originators (“MLOs”) are 
maintaining current and accurate 
information in the NMLS 

 It is a violation of § 6.2-1701 for 
any person to take a Virginia 
mortgage loan application for or 
negotiate terms of a Virginia resi-
dential mortgage loan unless they 
are licensed as a MLO -- submit-
ting an application for licensure as 
a MLO is NOT sufficient.  

Annual Report Deadlines Approaching 
All licensed industries are required to file an annual report with the Commis-
sioner of Financial Institutions concerning operations during the preceding 
calendar year. These reports must be mailed or delivered to the Bureau of 

Financial Institutions, 1300 E. Main Street, Suite 800, 
Richmond, VA  23219 by the dates listed below.  The 
statutes do not provide for extensions of the filing 
period and a penalty may be imposed for late filing.  
Failure to file by the due date may result in regulatory ac-
tion (fines or revocation of license).  Please note that the 
Bureau’s annual report is different than the corporate an-
nual report which is filed with the Clerk’s Office of the 

State Corporate Commission. A copy of the annual report forms were sent in 
December,  but these forms and instructions may be found on the Bureau’s 
web site at: http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/reg_inst/repts.aspx. 

Some tips for completing these forms include: 
 Strictly follow the instructions for each report 
 Make sure the report is complete, signed by a senior officer, and no-

tarized 
 Do not send money with the Report  (Assessments will be mailed to 

licensees by the date listed in the appropriate chapter of the Code of 
Virginia - see industry specific information below) 

 Only report business conducted pursuant to the license granted  
 Attach a financial report for the licensee, including balance sheet and 

income statement (audited, if available) 
Consumer Finance companies should include a financial report for 

their parent company 
 If audited reports are not available by the deadline, indicate, with 

the submission of the annual report, the date the audited financial 
statement is expected to be filed 

 Contact the Bureau’s Corporate Structure and Research Section with 
any question regarding these reports at 804-371-9690 

 
Mortgage Company Licensees:  Pursuant to § 6.2-1610 of the Code of Vir-
ginia, every lender and broker required to be licensed under the Virginia 
Mortgage Lender and Broker Act shall file an annual report, by March 1, 
2012.   The first section of the report is common to both lenders and brokers. 
Section II should be completed by mortgage brokers and Section III should 
be completed by mortgage lenders. Both mortgage lenders and brokers must 
complete the Affidavit on page five.  Please note that this annual report re-
quirement is in addition to the quarterly ‘mortgage call reports’ that are re-
quired by the NMLS. Annual assessments will be mailed by April 25, 2012 
and payments are due by May 25, 2012. 
 
Industrial Loan Association Licensees:   Section 6.2-1412 of the Code of 
Virginia requires industrial loan associations licensees to file annual reports by 
March 25, 2012. Annual assessments will be mailed by July 1, 2012 and pay-
ments are due by July 31, 2012. 

Consumer Finance Licensees:  Section 6.2-1534 of the Code of Virginia 
requires consumer finance licensees to file annual reports by April 1, 2012.  
Annual assessments will be mailed by May 1, 2012 and payments are due by 
June 1, 2012. 

http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/reg_inst/repts.aspx�


 

 

Mortgage Company Licenses Revoked 

Mortgage Company Licenses Surrendered 

License Update 

The following is a list of companies that have surrendered their license, had their license revoked, had an application denied, 
or paid a settlement since July 1, 2011.  This list should be helpful to keep track of companies with which you do business.  
These lists are accurate as of  December 31, 2011.  Call the Bureau if you have a question concerning a recent denial, surren-
der or regulatory action taken by the Commission.  A list of current mortgage licensees is available on our Web site:  
http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/reg_inst/mort.aspx.  
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The following licenses were revoked July 1, 2011 for failure to file the annual report required by § 6.2-1610 of the 
Code of Virginia: 

MC-2587  Appomattox Mortgage, LLC 

MC-325  Briner, Incorporated 

MC-1997  Capitol Financing LLC (Used in Va By: Capitol 
Funding, LLC) 

MC-1229  Consumer Funding, Inc. 

MC-5444  FutureSafe Financial Corporation 

MC-3744  Ikon Mortgage, Inc. 

MC-2164  MortgageClose.com, Inc. 

MC-5301  Omar Mortgage Inc. 

MC-2274  Saver's Choice Mortgage and Funding of Ohio Inc. 

MC-3372  Smith-Myers Corporation d/b/a Smith-Myers    
Mortgage Group 

MC-1854  U.S. Mortgage Finance Corp. 

MC-911  The Mortgage Corporation 

The following licenses were revoked for failure to obtain a unique identifier from, and provide all required informa-
tion to, the NMLS by April 1, 2011 in violation of Virginia Regulation 10 VAC 5-160-90: 

MC-4959  1st Class Mortgage, Inc. - 8/29/11 

MC-3218  American Mortgage & Loan, Inc. - 8/29/11 

MC-2965  American Mortgage and Investment Services, Inc. 
- 8/29/11 

MC-1521  Blue Ridge Finance Corporation - 8/29/11 

MC-238  Brunswick Mortgage Company Inc. - 8/29/11 

MC-932  Capital Mortgage Corp. - 8/29/11 

MC-2635  DAVLAW Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a Union First 
Mortgage - 8/29/11 

MC-1097  Dominion First, Inc. - 8/29/11 

MC-3734  Dream America LLC d/b/a Dream Mortgage - 
9/1/11 

(Continued on next page) 

MC-5397  Logical Mortgage Solutions, LLC – revocation order entered 7/27/11 for failure to maintain a surety bond, in vio-
lation of § 6.2-1604 of the Code of Virginia. 

MC-5497  American Home Loans I LLC – revocation order entered 9/7/11 for failure to maintain a surety bond, in viola-
tion of § 6.2-1604 of the Code of Virginia. 

MC-2170  Commonwealth Mortgage Corporation – revocation order entered 9/23/11 for failure to respond to a request of 
the Bureau, in violation of Virginia Regulation 10 VAC 5-160-50, and for failure to pay the annual fee required under § 6.2-
1612 of the Code of Virginia. 

MC-968  Bankers Financial Group, Inc. – revocation order entered 12/6/11 for failure to maintain a surety bond, in viola-
tion of § 6.2-1604 of the Code of Virginia. 

TO VIEW THE “SURRENDERED” LIST ON THE BUREAU’S WEB SITE, GO TO 
http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/reg_inst/mort.aspx 

http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/reg_inst/mort.aspx�
http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/reg_inst/mort.aspx�


 

 

Mortgage Company Licenses Denied 
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Settlement Orders 

NONE 

MC-182  Edith A. Inzaina t/a Advantage Mortgage Group - 
8/29/11 

MC-4472  eWiz Mortgage Corporation - 8/29/11 

MC-4629  Fairfax Trust Mortgage LLC - 8/29/11 

MC-5494  Greater Washington Mortgage, LLC - 8/29/11 

MC-2102  Integrity Mortgage Funding, L.L.C. - 8/29/11 

MC-4620  LoanPoint Mortgage Group, Inc. - 8/29/11 

MC-3421  Main Line-Tavistock Mortgage, Inc. - 8/29/11 

MC-5423  Marine 1 Mortgage Lenders, LLC d/b/a Marine 1 
Mortgage - 8/29/11 

MC-767  Mortgage America Companies, Inc. - 8/29/11 

MC-3239  Mortgage Choice, LLC - 8/29/11 

MC-195  Mortgage Concepts, Inc. - 8/29/11 

MC-1771  NationsFirst Mortgage of Virginia, LLC - 8/29/11 

MC-4021  The Perpetual Financial Group, Inc. - 8/29/11 

MC-5486  University Mortgage LLC - 8/29/11 

MC-1699  US Mortgage Network L.P. (Used in VA by: US 
Mortgage Network) - 8/29/11 

MC-4294  Zeshan Financial Services, LLC - 8/29/11 

MC-3072  City Wide Mortgage Limited Liability Company – settlement order entered 7/8/11.  Paid $500 for failure to timely 
file its annual report due March 1, 2009, in violation of § 6.2-1610 of the Code of Virginia. 

MC-3254  United Mutual Funding Corp. – settlement order entered 8/8/11.  Paid $2,500 for allegedly engaging in business 
as a mortgage lender without a license, in violation of § 6.2-1601 of the Code of Virginia. 

MC-1562  Washington Home Mortgage, LLC – settlement order entered 8/29/11.  Paid $500 for failure to timely file its an-
nual report due March 1, 2009, in violation of § 6.2-1610 of the Code of Virginia. 

MC-1772  Gateway Funding Diversified Mortgage Services, L.P. – settlement order entered 11/8/11.  Paid $10,000 for al-
leged violations of Virginia laws and regulations. 

The following settlement orders were entered 12/13/11 for failure to timely file the annual report due March 1, 2011, 
in violation of § 6.2-1610 of the Code of Virginia: 

MC-1167  National Future Mortgage, Inc. - $500 

MC-3633  Irige, Inc. - $300 

MC-4269  GMS Funding, LLC - $500 

MC-2980  Flagship Financial Group, LLC - $500 

MC-4055  Capital Financial Mortgage Corp. - $500 

Licenses Revoked (continued from page 3) 

Applications For Acquisition of  Control of  Mortgage Licensees 
At this time, applications for acquisition of control of mortgage licensees (25% ownership or more) are accepted 
directly by the Bureau and not through the NMLS.  Visit http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/applic/mort.aspx  for 
application forms.  Individual applicants and directors, senior officers, and principals of applicants are required to 
submit fingerprints on cards provided by the Bureau for a criminal background check. To obtain fingerprint 
cards, please e-mail your request to corporatestructure@scc.virginia.gov or call (804) 371-9690.   Please note that 
approval is required before acquisition — see § 6.2-1608 of the Code of Virginia for additional information. 

http://www.scc.virginia.gov/bfi/applic/mort.aspx�


 

 

Changes to Registered Agent? 
We have had a number of instances where the Registered Agent listed with the SCC’s Office of 
the Clerk differs from the Registered Agent listed on a licensee’s record in NMLS.  Licensees 
are reminded to update their Registered Agent information when changes occur with the SCC’s 

Office of the Clerk.  The Clerk’s Office serves as the central filing 
office for all Virginia and foreign corporations; limited liability com-
panies; general and limited partnerships; and business trusts that are 
authorized to transact business in Virginia. 

Mortgage company licensees must remember that not only are they 
required to update Registered Agent information with the SCC’s 
Office of the Clerk, but the NMLS must also be updated with accu-
rate information. The Office of the Clerk and the NMLS should 
have the same Registered Agent information. 

For more information about the SCC’s Office of the Clerk, please 
check out their website at www.scc.virginia.gov/clk.  
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Update on NMLS Application Statistics 
The Bureau began accepting applications for mortgage loan originator licenses through the NMLS on August 3, 2009.  As of 
December 31, 2011, the Bureau received a total of 10,072 mortgage loan originator applications through NMLS, including 
2,178 applications in 2011.   

Mortgage lenders and brokers that received licenses prior to January 1, 2011 were required to transition their records onto 
NMLS by April 1, 2011.  632 mortgage broker licenses, 315 mortgage lender licenses and 906 branches of licensed lender/
brokers were successfully transitioned onto NMLS.  The Bureau revoked the licenses of the mortgage companies that failed 
to transition in accordance with the requirement.    

Beginning January 3, 2011, mortgage company license applications are required to be filed through NMLS.  The Bureau re-
ceived 112 applications for new mortgage lender or broker licenses through NMLS during 2011.  In addition, 469 applica-
tions for additional offices of mortgage lender and/or broker licensees were submitted through NMLS during the year.   

IMPORTANT COMMISSION TELEPHONE NUMBERS 
Consumer Finance and Mortgage Examinations ….(804) 371-9701 

Licensing (applications, name changes, relocations)…..(804) 371-9690 

Mortgage Loan Originator Questions…..(804) 371-0484 

Non-Depository Consumer Complaints…..(804) 371-9701 

Banks and Savings Institutions…..(804) 371-9704 

Corporate Information – Clerk’s Office…..(804) 371-9733 

FAX Number for the Bureau of Financial Institutions…..(804) 371-9416 

http://www.scc.virginia.gov/clk�
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